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INTRODUCTION to TROUBLESHOOTING

THE GENERATION 2 COMP-U-DRY

THESE TROUBLESHOOTING CHARTS WILL GIVE THE MOST LIKELY CAUSE OF
A PROBLEM. THEY ASSUME A GENERAL ENOWLEDGE OF THE DRYING SYSTEM
AND ITS TERMINOLOGY. THEY ASSUME THAT EVERYTHING WAS WIRED
CORRECTLY AND HAS BEEN WORKING. IN SOME CASES THEY MAY HELP
TROUBLESHOOT INITIAL WIRING PROBLEMS. THEY WILL NOT WORK IN ALL
SITUATIONS, AND IT IS ALWAYS POSSIBLE THERE IS MORE THAN ONE
PROBLEM. '

WHEN SHOWING COMPUTER DISPLAYS, AN "x" MEANS ANY VALUE IS
PROBABLY OK. FOR EXAMPLE, "yxxF" COULD BE 128F OR @75F.

khkkkkkki%% WARNING kkkkEkkirkkk

IN SOME CASES, IT IS NECESSARY TO TAKE VOLTAGE
MEASUREMENTS WHILE THE CIRCUIT IS "HOT". THESE
CHECKS SHOULD BE PERFORMED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED AND
COMPETENT SERVICE PERSONNEL. VOLTAGE LEVELS MAY
BE AS HIGH AS 220 VOLTS. PERSONAL INJURY IS
POSSIBLE. COMPUTER COMPONENTS AND CIRCUIT BOARD TRACES ARE VERY
SENSITIVE. THEY MAY BE DESTROYED BY SHORT CIRCUITS. 1IF YOU ARE
IN DOUBT ABOUT WHAT YOU ARE DOING, DON'T DO IT. SHUT ALL POWER
OFF, AND REPLACE THE MAIN ASSEMBLIES UNTIL THE PROBLEM IS FIXED.

kkkkkkkkk® WARNING kkkkFkRkkEk



BRASIC FLOWCHART OF
G2 DELUXE COMPUDRY

(START) ' 4/16/90 MJS

{OPERATOR
ENTRIES

Shut off augers &
burners. Delay 1 hr.
then shut off fan.

Disable transfer
auger. Turn on Circ.
Delay 69 sec.

B

Take a moist-
ure reading.
Ave. readings.

If ave. wet by:

0-1.9%, raise 8°
2-9.9%, raise 18°
. 10% +, go to MAX.
YES TEMP. in entries.
JTurn Circ.l | '
off. =

individual-
reading tog

a EZ;;ebg]ggmn Set next sample
. for 16-649
NO minutes,
depending on
Lower plenum temp. Y 18 . NO |moisture average.
If 1-2% dry, lower 3 min. sample Off time is calc—
If 2% + dry, lower 6 mode ulated as 1
.|minute off for
every 9.1% that
moisture averade -
l is too wet. 10
minutes minimum,
Set next = Set next 66 minutes max.
sample for{. ' sample for Example: If
5 minutes. o ' 18 minutes.| |moisture ave is
- 2.2% too wet, the
' ] next sample would
be in 22 minutes.
Wait for - -
appropriate
time. - -

______..4——-—4



OPERATING POINT

The operating point is the computer calculated temperature that
is required in the plenum to obtain grain of the desired moisture.
There is an eniry in the start_up procedure to set the 'initial
operating point' for a starting temperamre. This is only a
starting temperature. After the Comp-U-Dry obtains a grain
sample, the operating point is computer controlled, as
determined by the moisture average of the grain samples. .

The operating point is programmed to allow a 1% (dry) variation
in moisture without a change. If the selected moisture is 16.5%,
the operating point will not be changed if the moisture average
is between 16.5% and 15.5%. If the average moisture is above
16.5% the operating point will be raised. The amount the
temperature is raised is determined by how much over the set
" point the moisture average is. In no case, will the operating
point be raised above the maximum temperature. -

If the moisture average is more than 1% less than the set point,
(in this example, .the moisture would be less than 15.5%) the
computer will lower the operating point a small amount, to slow
the drying rate. If the next moisture level is still too dry, the
operating point will again be lowered a small amount,

As the grain drying process continues, the operating point will
probably continue to be adjusted, trying to find equilibrium,
where the grain is at the desired moisture without overdrying.
In most installations, perfect equilibrium will be impossible to
achieve because of variations of the heat under the floor (within
the bin) and variations of grain depth and grain moisture. if the
drying conditions are conducive 10 it, the operating point may
go lower than the outside temperature, resulting in natural air
drying while maintaining the capacity of the machine.



CONTROL CHECK

There is a program execution monitor in the G2 COMPUDRY which
will shut off control power if the program stops running.. This
feature is checked by the computer at the next sample after 6:008
and 12:88. Program version numbers 2.6, or later, do this check
only once a day, at 6:89 AM. The computer does the following:

1) Displays "CONTROL CHECK".

2) Disables program execution monitor.

3) Shuts off machine {(circulator), and burner fire.

4) Waits 88 seconds. Time-out 1ight should come on during
thig time. .

5) Tries to turn on machine (circulator). It shouldn't
come oOn.

6) Reads molsture meter five times.

7) If readings are all the same, assumes that the machine

is indeed disabled, and continues.with step 8. If the
readings are changing, assumes that the machine is
running. Tries reading the moisture meter five more
times. If the readings are still changing, prints out:

————— CAUTION ———~~

COMPUDRY CONTROL INTERRUPT INOPERATIVE.

SEE OWNERS MANUAL. SERVICE IMMEDIATELY.
~——~~ CAUTION —----

Alsoc sets the buzzer so it will beep on and off.
Continues with step 8.

8) Turns machine {circulator)}, off. (It never should
have <c¢ome on). Reenables-the program execution
monitor. The Time-out light should go off at this
time,

9) Prints out 6 hour information, and continues drying.



G2 COMPUTER CONTROL BOARD

\lo_w_u_r.p< CONNECTOR (on backside)

| ———————— LOW GRAIN SHUT-OFF LIGHT
14
© & 0
@ o 1Y
: ro TIME-QUT LIGHT
' l\ (o} e] ; 0O
LIGHT CONNECTOR o0 2 S 0 _ . BUZZER LIGHT
(FOR THE DISPLAY) @ 4§ == :
0 @@g@ : ~o3 O s : FAN INTERRUPT LIGHT
o oY S - s
== : HI-FIRE LIGHT
- jo X
I, S . LOW-FIRE LIGHT
! CONT. FLOW INTERRUPT LIGHT

MACHINE (CIRCULATOR) LIGHT

c——1

KEYPAD CONNECTORS e
, i——]

5 >

Q o [T ————————— NE590 SHIVVERS PART # E-5658

. TURNS MOISTURE SENSOR ON AND OFF.
S i ] :ﬂ mooxmqm m;wjzo IN 1991)
o SN
__d ) J &N G2 CAPACITOR/FILTER KIT
QS © - Jf INSTALLED ON BOARD STARTING IN 1991
< < o[\ Mova~— C38 IN SAME HOLES AS MOV3
*WA..L.I\\\II\ Ca0 IN SAME HOLES AS MOV2
PRINTER CONNECTOR —_| D o ] 171
D nmno = |1 TTT———mov2
D : |

SHIVVERS # 597-442P G2 DELUXE

N_smzom,\ CHIP {RAM) .
HAS BATTERY BACK-UP
SHIVVERS # E-5897
PROGRAM CHIP (EPROM)
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10 POLE PLUG

qulaNQP 1
MOISTURE SENSOR
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

—+—THIS SYMBOL INDICATES
TWISTED PAIR WIRES

10 GREEN

423-286-001A

TEST OL

MOISTURE
SENSOR

«
=7 BLACK
58 waITe ) M.pmu-mﬂm-oo; (NEW)
= 7 BLUE 4 e d N AL m OR ,

6 BLACK
Z {5 io , 423-289-001A (REBUILT)
= 4 BLACK ) 423-279-001A
e - Tempiraturt rLinum (OPTIONAL)
WlﬁV;oun CABLE —
S| LBLACK = _ [ ) i D)
, OR 15K OHM

RESISTOR

SHUT POWER OFF.

TURN THE POWER ON.
MAKE SURE NOTHING IS TOUCHING THE

TOOL.
‘METER".

PLUG IN THE TEST

SELECT "2 READ
IF COMPUTER

UNPLUG THE 16 POLE "I" PLUG.
GET INTO THE MENU.
"FLAG".

BOX -IS GOOD, THE DISPLAY SHOULD SHOW:

X =

ACxY XX.X XX.X xxxF

ANY NUMBER OR LETTER AMBIENT _H_mzmm?ﬂ_H_GWmH



MENU
"READ METER

# OF PULSES TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED

FROM THE SENSOR MOISTURE READING
CALCULATED " GRAIN
MOISTURE TEMPERATURE

gc7s  53.1 -53.1 877F

\

Empty chamber reading, (no grain around the sensor). Can
range from #C40 to GC98. Number of pulses should not vary by
more than 1 or 2 pulses each time RET key is pressed.

@D6E i6.1 15.6 100F

Grain is around the sensor. Can range from 8CCE to 8F@0.
Number of pulses will vary with moving .grain.

peog 44.9 46.2 B50F

Something is wrong. Either the sensor is wet or bad, or the
computer board is not turning the sensor on and off at the

proper times. Voltage is getting to the sensor because it is
- sending a grain temperature,

pesa - 44.9 43.8 peor

Power is either not getting to the sensor, or the sensor is bad,
because there is not any grain temperature. Check connections
on 18 pole "I" plug, especially the red wire in terminal #5.



o —
DATE=16/26/91

T Intermittent "ERROR
LOT $-0001 | o READ=0800". Sometimes
{ DRY TO 16.0 | ' will "REDO” and go ahead
METER CAL=+0.0 ind run. Sometémes gets
- wo in a row and shuts
ﬁggnngPiggﬂg . B ~down on "ERROR READING
OPE PNT-160F OUT OF RANGE".
_ Circulator or Cont. Flow
MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM augers may also turn on
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP and off at improper times.
12:66P 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 160F 162F : B
12:17Pp 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF 160F 159F
12:28P 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 160F 161F
12:34P 15.5 125F 16.1 ON 168F 157F Make sure that a
12:46P 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 168F 163F Capacitor/Filter Kit is
12:46P 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 168F 160F igStaileEf"elthef on the
12:52P 14.9 138F 15.3 ON 157F 155F pole 2 plug, or
12:58P 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 157F 159F soldered onto the main
" @1:04p 16.2 120F 15.4 ON 159F 161F computer board.
61:10P 16.8 116F 15.8 ON 160F 160F ,
g1:16P 17.8 112F 16.3 OFF 16@8F 158F Check for a good
ERROR READ=0060 connection w%th the green
READ=49.3 READ=47.4 - wire on terminal #1@ of

" REDO the 16 pole "I" plug.

§1:29P 16.5 115F 16.6 OFF 168F 162F
pr:40p 16.8 121F 16.5 ON 160F 162F
gl:45P 15.8 125F 16.3 ON 160F 160F
gl:51p 15.9 124F 16.0 ON 16@F 155F
g1:57p 15.5 127F 15.8 ON 168F 159F
g2:63p 15.7 125F  15.7 ON 169F 162F
g2:¢9p 16.1 128F 15.8 ON 168F 158F
p2:15p 16.8 115F 16.0 ON 168F 163F
g2:21P 16.1 119F 16.1 OFF 160F 160F
p2:32p 16.6 121F 16.2 ON 1l6¢r 159F
p2:38p 15.8 125F 16.1 ON 168F 156F
§2:44P 15.9 124F 15.9 ON 168F 158F
g2:56p 16.1 122F 15.9 ON 160F 162F
ERROR READ=0000
READ=51.2 READ=49.3
REDO
ERROR READ=8060
READ=51.3 READ=49.4
ERROR
READING OUT OF. RANGE




"‘—'%-\_/—\
SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME
- 1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+0.0
- ENTERED +1.6 _

————— RESUMED DATA —-——-

DATE=10/38/91
TIME=07 :64P
LOT $=0000
DRY TO 16.5
METER CAL=+1.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT=133F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

"TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR READ=0809
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=D00G0O
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0069
ERROR READ=0060
ERROR READ=0B6D
ERROR READ=0%00
ERROR READ=00 00
ERROR READ=3000
READ=44.9 READ=44.9
REDO
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0000
ERRCR READ=00 060
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0#34d
ERROR READ=00080
ERROR READ=0060
- ERROR READ=0900
"ERROR READ=0600
ERROR READ=0§008
READ=44.9 READ=44.9
ERROR

READING OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

f"—*—‘—-hHh‘___‘______—’/,_——-q_é——f————’

Ten "ERROR READ=44GG"
readings in a row, then a
YREDO", with ften more _
"ERROR READ=0#88". Then
"ERROR READING QUT OF
RANGE", and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On program
versions G2.7 and above, -
it will also print a
grain temperature.
For example:

"ERROR READ=GGO6  115F"

This is probably one of
the most common errors,
and unfortunately, it is

. the hardesgt to diagnose

because it can be so many
different things.

Could be a wet or dirty
moisture sensor.

Check for a good
connection on the green
wire to terminal #19 of

_the 10 pole "I" plug.

Replace the Moisture
Sensor or substitute the
sensor and cable. If it
is not the Moisture
Sensor, replace the NESQG
if it is in a socket.

If it is not in a socket,
replace the Computer

Box.

It could also be the
Moisture Cable, but not
very likely.



e e s e J—

SELECT ONE

F1 RESUME

1 MENU T
4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+8.0
ENTERED +1.0

————— RESUMED DATA ~—==~ -

| DATE=16/31/91
TIME=#9:153
LOT #=0000

DRY TO 15.5
METER CAL=+1.#
RDGD TO AVE=8
MAX TEMP=145F
OPR PNT=145F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR  READ=0000
ERROR  READ=0000
ERROR  READ=0060
ERROR  READ=0080
ERROR  READ=0060
ERROR  READ=000%
ERROR  READ=0060
| ERROR  READ=0000
_ERROR  READ=0000
ERROR  READ=0800
READ=44.9 READ=45.9
REDO
ERROR  READ=§880
ERROR  READ=0000
ERROR  READ=0900
ERROR  READ=0889
ERROR  READ=(000
ERROR  READ=8000
ERROR  READ=§000
ERROR  READ=0000
ERROR  READ=0060
ERROR READ=0089
READ=44.9 READ=45.9
ERROR
BAD GRAIN TEMP
READING OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

\\—/

Ten "ERROR READ=QGGG"
readings in a row, then a
"REDO", with ten more

"ERROR READ=§860". Then . .

"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP",
and "READING OUT OF
RANGEY, and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On program
versions G2.7 and above,
it will also print a
grain temperature.

For example:

"ERROR READ=00@% gpgr"

Check for a good
connection on the red and
black wires on terminals
#4 and #5 on the 18 pole
"I" plug. Also, check
for about 12 Volts DC
across those terminals.
Be careful not to short
the terminals together or
to the box. If there
isn't 12 Volts DC here, .
replace the Computer Box.

Unless the Moisture
Cable is .visually damaged,

" replace the Moisture

Sensor. This is the nmost
common solution to this
problem.

It could also be the

Moisture Cable, but not

very likely.



r”’”’#—;‘_ﬁﬁh‘“‘ ]

SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME

1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+2.0
ENTERED +2.0

~~~~~ RESUMED DATA ———-n

DATE=11/065/91
TIME=§2:11P
LOT #=0000

DRY TO 14.5
METER CAL=+2.8
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=148F
QPR PNT=140F

MOIST GﬁAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RBG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
. ERROR READ=0C75
ERROR READ=8C76
ERROR READ=@CT75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=#C75
ERROR READ=PC76
ERROR READ=BC75
ERROR READ=@GC75
ERROR READ=8BC75
READ=52.7 READ=54.9
REDO
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=8BC75
ERROR READ=@C76
ERROR READ=@BC75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=08C76
READ=52.7 READ=54,9
ERROR

READINGC OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

w

Ten "ERROR READ=@Cxx"
readings in a row, th, g
"REDO", with ten more' -
"ERROR READ=@Cxx™. Then
"ERROR READING OUT OF
RANGE", and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On program-
versions G2.7 and above,
it will also print a
grain temperature.
For -example:

"ERROR READ=8C75 g87F™
This usually means that
there isn't any grain
around the moisture
sensor. - The readings can
be in a range from @C40
to OCIF.

Make sure there is grain
in the bin.

Make sure the center
vertical auger runs by
putting the circulator
switch in manual. Al
make sure it will run by
turning the grain T-stat
to its lowest (wettest)
setting. The grain will
have to be at least 55 F.
If it doesn't run, start
checking fuses, and over-
loads.

If the circulator runs
in manual, check the 1/2
Amp fuse on the Compudry
Relay board.

Make sure there is a good’
connection on terminal

“#5 of the 16 pole "PF"

plug.

Make sure the 14 pole "“C"

plug is securely plugged
into the top of the
computer box.

Replace the Computer E



SELECT ONE
Fl RESUME

1 MENU
4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+9.0
ENTERED +0.0

————— RESUMED DATA ———--

DATE=11/07/91
TIME=08:11A
LOT #=0123
DRY TO 15.5
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT=148F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR
NO TEMP READING

SHIVVERS G2 COMPUDRY

SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME

1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN
SELECTION 1

MENU

1 READ TEMP

2 READ METER

3 MACHINE

4 CONT FLOW ENABLE
5 FAN ENABLE

6 BUZZER

7 HI FIRE

8 LO FIRE

A SET MACHINE OFF TIME
E EXIT
SELECTION 1

PLENUM=@@BF GRAIN=859F

PLENUM=@GBF GRAIN=059F

)*#*#__-”’,,,/f——‘-—-—ﬁ__—

"ERROR NO TEMP READING"

This occurs when the
computer gets all zeros
for a pleénum tempetature.
Tt will shut the dryer

.down, and turn on the

buzzer.

Check for a good
connection on terminals
£31 and #2 of the the 14

pole “"I" plug.

Replace the plenum temp.
probe. :

Replace the Computer BoxXx.



DATE=11/11/91
TIME=12:064P
LOT #=0085
DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=158F
OPR PNT=150F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT
12:96P 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF
12:17P 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF
12:28P 15.9 122F 16.3  ON
12:34P 15.5 125F 16.1 ON
12:40P 15.8 123F 15.8 ON
12:46P 15.2 128F 15.6 ON
12:52P 14.9 @66F 15.3  ON

ERROR -
BAD GRAIN TEMP

12:58p 15.3 127F 15.3 ON
gl:p47 16.2 120F 15.4 ON
g1:16Pp 16.8 1l6F 15.8 ON
gl:16P 17.9 112F 16.3 OFF
@1:29P 16.5° 115F 16.6 OFF
$1:49P 16.6 J121F 16.5 ON
pl:45p 15.8 125F 16.3 ON
$1:51P 15.9 124F 16.9 oM
gi:57p 15.5 127F 15.8 ON
g2:83Pp 15.7 125F 15.7 ON
p2:89p 16.1 128F 15.8 ON

$2:21Pp 16.1 119F 16.1 OFF

#2:32p 16.80 121F 16.2 ON

§2:38p 15.8 125F 16.1 ON

P2:44p 15.9 124F 15.9 ON

g2:56Pp 16.1 122F 15.9 ON

g2:56Fp 15.2 BPFF 15.7 ON
ERROR

BAD GRAIN TEMP

¥3:92p 15.3 OPPF 15.6 ON
ERROR

BAD GRAIN TEMP

p3:08p 16.5 126F 15.7 ON

g3:1472 16.8 118F 15.9 ON

g3:26P 1l6.7 117F 16.3 OFF

g2:15P 16.8 115F 16.¢ ON

OPR PLENUM
PNT TEMP
159F 152F
156F 1409F
158F 151F
158F 147F
158F 153F
1586F 158F
147F 155F

147F 149F
149F 151F
158F 158F
150F 148F
15@F 152F
158F 152F
158F 150F
158F 155F
150F 149F
158F 152F
15@F 149F
158F 153F
158F 158F
150F 149F
150F 146F
158F 148F
15@F 152F
150F 147F

150F 151F

158F 150F
150F 147F
150F 151F

hﬁ,____,“w»f—‘**=—-m__ﬁh___ﬂﬂ#,—;”’-&-"__—d

"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP"
Grain temp. reads @80F,
either all the time, or
intermittently. Buzzer

.beeps, but does not shut

dryer down.

Check for good connections
on terminals #6 and #7 of -

~the 18 pole "I" plug.

These will be the blue
and black wires.

Replace the Moisture
Sensor.
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DATE=11/11/91

TIME=12:04P
LOT #=0885
DRY TO 16.8

OPR PNT=150F

MOIST
TIME RDG
12:96P 16.9
12:17P 16.3
12:28p 15.9
12:34P 15.5
12:48P 15.8
12:46P 15.2
12:52p 13.9
12:58P 15.3
Bl:34P 16.2
pl:1¢P 16.8
gl:1lep 17.8
$1:297 16.5
gl:4¢Pr 16.0
fgl:45P 15.8
gl:51P 15.9
g1:57p 13.5
#2:03Pp 15.7
g2:99Pp 16.1
g2:15p 16.8
g2:21p 16.1
g2:32P 16.0
g2:38pP 15.8
§2:44P 15.9
p2:56P 16.1
p2:56P 13.2

ERROR

g3:02P 14.3
#3:08P 15.5
63:14P 15.8
§3:20P 15.7
P3:26P 15.2
63:32P 15.0
63:38P 14.8
63:44P 14.0
83:56P 14.5

‘--...___\_-__;

METER CAL=+0.
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=150F

)

GRAIN MOIST MACH

TEMP
115F
119F
122F
125F
123F
128F
145F
127F
1286F
11l6F
112F
115F
121F
125F
124F
157F
125F
120F
115F
119F
121F
125F
124F
122F
161F

BAD GRAIN TEMP

152F
130F
128F
127F
132F
133F
133F
145F
135F

AVE STAT
16.9 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.3 ON
16.1 ON
15.8 ON
15.6 ON
15.1 ON
15.0 ON
15.1 ON
15.5 ON
16.3 OFF
l16.6 OFF
16.5 ON
'16.3 ON
16.9 ON
15.3 ON
15.2 ON
15.3 ON
15.5 ON
i6.1 OFF
16.2 ON
le.1 ON
15.9 ON
15.9 ON
15.2 ON
i4.8 ON
14.7 ON
14.7 ON
15.3 ON
15.5 ON
15.4 OoN
15.1 ON
14.7 ON
14.5 ON

OPR PLENUM
PNT TEMP
158F 152F
159F 149F
158F 151F
150F 147F
156F 153F
158F 158F
144F 145F
144F 147F
146F 141F
148F 1506F
159F 148F
158F 152F
158F 152F
158F 158F
158F 155F
3144F 147F
144F 142F
146F 149F
148F 150F
158F 152F
150F 149F
156F 146F
150F 148F
150F 152F
144F 147F

141F 145F
141F 1490F
141F 143F
141F 141F
141F 144F
141F 139F
138F 146F
135F 137F
132F 134F

"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP"
Grain temp. reads above
168F intermittently.
Buzzer beeps, but does
not shut dryer down.

Look on the tape for a
recurring spot where the
grain temperature is
high. Usually about
every 5-8 "ON" samples.
Also notice if when the
grain is hot, that the
moisture reading is low.
If it is, there is
probably a hot spot in
the bin. This usally
occurs with a single
sweep unit. Find out
where the sweep is when
the hot reading occurs,
to find the hot spot.
Try to capture a sample
of grain and verify that
the grain is as hot as
the computer says it is.

Also, if the grain temp.
is hotter than the
plenum temp., make sure
the plenum temp probe is
not in a cold spot, or
not reading accurately. -

Make sure the grain is
ievel in the bin. Even
the heat out under the
floor.

If the grain is really
not that hot and the
moisture readings aren't
much lower, then check
for good connections on
terminals #6 and #7 of
the 19 pole "I" plug.
These will be the blue.
and black wires.

If the connections look
ok, then replace the,
Moisture Sensor.



DATE=09/06/91
TIME=12:04P
LOT £#=0001

DRY TO 15.6
METER CAL=+8.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT= 55F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12:96P 15.8 0@85F 15.9 ON @55F 892F
12:12P 14.8 B89F 14.9 ON B55F B93F
12:18P 14.9 B82F 14.9 ON @55F B93F
12:24P 14.6 @85F 14.8 ON @55F @93F
12:36P 14.8 B83F 14.7 ON @55F 993F
12:36P 14.7 0@88F 14.7 ON B55F @82F
12:42P 14.9 @85F 14.7 ON B55F @93F
12:48p 14.8 B87F 14.8 ON @55F @92F
12:54P 15.4 @85F 14.8 ON B55F 092F
g1:80P 14.8 @86F 14.8 ON @55F B93F
@gl:96P 15.60 @84F 14.9 ON @55F B93F
READ=15.0 READ=14.8
REDO :
g1:12p 14.5 G85F 14.8 ON @55F 892F
g1:18P 15.0 G85F 14.8 ON @55F §92F
@l:24P 14.8 @B6F 14.8 ON @55F B03F
B1:31Fr 14.9 @84F 14.8 ON @55F @93F
g1:37P 14.5 @85F 14.8 ON @55F @93F
Pr:43p 14.7 @85F 14.7 ON @55F @92F
@1:49P 14.6 ©@86F 14.6 ON @55F 893F
@1:55P .14.8 @85F 14.6 ON @55F @93F
- B2:91P 14.6 @85F 14.6 ON #55F @92F
p2:97p 15.86 @86F 14.7 ON @55F f92F
P2:13p 14.8 084F 14.8 ON @55F §92F
$2:19P 14.9 @86F 14.8 ON @55F $92F
p2:25p 15.1 @85F 14.9 ON @855F 692F
READ=15,2 READ=15.0
REDO
READ=15.1 READ=14.9
ERROR
READINGS NOT CHANGING

R

Intermittent "ERROR
READINGS NOT CHANGING".

There is not enough
variation 4in the ten - -
moisture readings per
sample, to get a wvalid
reading. The computer
errors only occasionally.
Sometimes it will "REDO™
and go ahead and run,

This will usually not
occur when drying corn.
It can occur when
drying wheat and milo,
especially when just
taking out a few points
of moisture, at a low

‘drying temp. The

moisture readings are
so. even, the computer
thinks that the grain is
not moving by the sensor.

About the enly cure for
this is to install a
special program chip.

‘It can also occur when

the moisture sensor is
not properly installed,
{usually in a DRI~SMART).
Also check the moisture
sensor for a build-up of
dried crud.
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SELECT ONE
Fl RESUME

1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+2.0
ENTERED +2.0

————— RESUMED DATA —~~—-

DATE=11/85/91
TIME=02:11P
LOT #=0000

DRY TO 14.5
METER CAL=+2.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT=146F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
READ=17.2 READ=15.3
REDO
READ=17.3 READ=15.4
) i ERROR
.READINGS NOT CHANGING

.

"ERROR
READINGS NOT CHANGING".

There is not enough
variation in the ten
moisture readings per
sample, to get a valid
reading. The computer
errors and shuts down.

1t does not print "REDO",
then go ahead and run.

This will usually occur
when installed on a Dri-
Flow {(bottom unload), and
on some 6" center
verticals. Usually the
auger is not running and
there is a stationary
slug of grain on the
moisture sensor.

Make sure the discharge
auger runs by putting the
circulator switch in
manual. Also make sure
it will run by turning
the grain T-stat to its
1owest (wettest) setting.
The grain will have to be
at least 55 F.

If it doesn't run, start
checking fuses, and over-
loads.

If the auger runs in
manual, check the 1/2
amp fuse on the Compudry
Relay board. , .
Make sure there is a good
connection on terminal

£5 of the 16 pole "F'"

plug.

Make sure the 14 pole "C"
plug is securely plugged
into the top of the
computer hox.

Replace the Computer BoxX.
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#5:16A 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 1l6@F 161F

@5:22A 15.5  125F * 16.1 ON 168F 157F | e
p5:28A 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 160F 163F Computer failed "CONTROL

65:34A 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 160F 160F CHECK" at 6:00 AM.
g5:40A 14.9  139F 15.3 ON 157F 155F Buzzer starts beeping,
#5:46A 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 157F 159F but dryer continues to
#5:52A 16.2 126F 15.4 ON 159F 161F run.
p5:58A 16.8 116F 15.8 ON 160F 160F _
_____ CAUTION ———w— Program version G2.6 and

COMPUDRY CONTROL INTERRUPT INOPERATIVE. later only does a control
SEE OWNERS MANUAL. SERVICE IMMEDIATELY. check at 6:00 AM.

e CAUTION ————n Earlier versions do the

check every 6 hours, at
6:06 and 12:04.

DATE=10/26/91

TIME=#@6:04A ' : ]
LOT #=0861 ‘ Make sure that the grain

DRY TO 16.0 . T-stat in the dryer
METER CAL=+0.0 ' . control box is turned ko
RDGD TO AVE=A _the highest (driest)

MAX TEMP=160F . setting.

OPR PNT=160F . |
' If it only occurs once -

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM twice a season, don't
“PTIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP worry about it.
B6:06A 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 168F 162F . _ _
#6:17A 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF 168F 159F If it happens every time,
§6:28A 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 166F 161F replace the computer box.
B6:34A 15.5 125F 16.1 ON 160F 157F If that doesn't fix it, a
6:46A 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 160F 163F ground strap from
P6:46A 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 160F 160F terminal %3 of the 10
86:52A 14.9 136F 15.3 ON 157F 155F pole "I" plug, to the
#6:58A 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 157F 159F box ground lug, may help.

$7:64n 16.2 129F 15.4 ON 159F 161F
g7:16A 16.8 116F 15.8  ON 168F 160F

b e
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DATE=18/26/91
TIMBE=12:04P
LOT #=0641
DRY TO 16.8

| METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=168F
OPR PNT=168F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12:069 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 160F 162F
12:17P. 16.8 119F 16.8 OFF 168F 159F
12:28P 16.9 118F 16.8 OFF 160F 161F
12:39p 16.5 126F 16.7 OFF 16QF 157F
12:56p 16.4 121F 16.6 OFF 160F 163F
¢1:091P 16.2 128F 16.5 OFF 160F 160F
¢1:12P 16.1 136F 16.3 OFF 160F 165F
g1:23P 16.8 127F 16.1 ON 168F 159F

| pr:290p 16.9 120F 16.3 OFF 160F 161F
glL.AgP  16.7 116F 16.4 OFF 1680F 160F
¢1:51p 17.6 118F 16.6 OFF 160F 158F
¢G2-@2P 16.8 125F 16.8 OFF le@F 162F
G2:13P 16.6 121F 16.7 OFF 168F 162F
g2:24P 16.4 125F 16.7 OFF 166F 160F
G2:35p 16.2 124F 16.5 OFF 1680F 155F
g2:46P 16.1 127F 16.3 OFF 169F 159F
| #2:57p 15.9 129F 16.1  ON 16@F 162F
g3:63P 16.1 125F 16.49 ON 160F 159F
g3:097 16.8 115F 16.2 OFF 168F 163F
g3:20p 16.7 119F 16.3 OFF 160F 160F
3:31P 16.5 121F 16.5 OFF 169F 159F
g3:42P 16.4 125F 16.6 OFF 160F 156F
@3:53p 16.2 124F 16.4 OFF 160F 158F
G4:064P 16.1 126F 16.3 OFF 16@F 162F
ga:14P 16.3 129F 16.2 OFF 168F 16lF
ga:25p 16.5 125F 16.2 OFF 166F 157F
G4:36P 16.4 127F 16.3 OFF 160F 166F
ga:47p 16.2 139F 16.3 OFF 168F 162F
@5:58P 16.1 129F 16.3 OFF 166F 163F

DATE=10/26/91
TIME=86:16P
LOT #=80061

DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+0.9 -
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F

OPR PNT=160F

Grain does not dry.

- Fven with a fairly high

temperature.

Make sure that the sweep
is going around the bin.
Tt could be stuck, and
it keeps pulling wet
grain down, instead of
advancing into the dry
grain.

It could be a bin with

a bin liner that is too
jow. All the hot air is
going up the outside and
not drying the grain.

There may not be any air
flow thru the grain.

Make sure that grain
T-stat is turned to the
highest (driest) setting.
Especially if the auger
is running all the time,-
even when the computer
says "OFF".

Wwhen the computer is off
the augers should not
run. If they do, the
problem is not in the
computer. :
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DATE=11/26/91
TIME=12:34P

LOT #=0601

DRY TO 16.49 i
METER CAL=+2.0" Cm
RDGD TO AVE=4

MAX TEMP=160F

OPR PNT=160F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT

12:086P 16.9 115F 16.9% OFF
12:17p 16.4 119F 16.6 OFF
12:28p 16.8 123F 16.4 ON
12:34P 15.5 125F 16.2 ON
12:40P 15.4 126F 15.8 ON
12:46p 15.2 128F 15.5 ON
12:52p 14.7 139F 15.2 ON
:12:58P 15.8 127F 15.0 ON
Pr:084P 15.4 123F 15.4 ON
p1:186p 15.7 11SF 15.2 ON
pl:16P l6.0 .118F 15.5 ON
gl:22p 16.8 . 185F 15.9 . ON
g1:28p 17.6 @98F 16.3 OFF
81:39P 16.9 'GS85F 16.6 OFF
gl:5@p 16.7 @9BF 16.8 OFF
g2:61p 16.8 @87F 16.8 OFF
p2:12P 16.9 BG85F 16.8 OFF
$2:23p 17.1 ©8HF 16.8 OFF
92:347 16.8 B77F 16.9 OFF
@2:45p 16.7 P74F 16.8 OFF
g2:56P 16.5 @71F 16.7 OFF
g3:87P 16.4 B68F 16.6 OFF
3:18Pp 16.2 @65F 16.4 OFF
#3:297 16.80 @64F 16.2 ON
@3:35Pp 16.3 @62F 16.2 OFF
p3:46P 16.5 B59F 16.2 OFF
g3:57p 16.4 O57F 16.3 OFF
p4-p8> 16.7 W@55F 16.4 . OFF
g4:197 1l6.6 @54F 16.5 OFF

L-‘-—-_-~_‘—-—-_
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OPR PLENUM

PNT

168F
169F
169F
160F

166K

160F
157F

157F
157F

157F
157F
159F
169F
168F
legF
1686F
l60F
168F
168F
160F
169F
168F
160F
l6g¥F
169F
168F
169F
169F
169F

TEMP
162F
159F
161F
157F
163F
160F
i59F
128F
g92F

depr

@54F
B52F
B51F
@58F
B51F
@51F
g5@F
g506F
@49F
g50r

B49F

p49r
g50F
B49F
B49F
g5@r
g58r
g51F
B56Fr

o

Burner .stopped burning.

This is almost always a
problem with the burner.

Turn up the plenum
T-stat. If the burner
does not light, the
problem is not in the
Compudry. Check the
plenum Hi-limit, Low
grain shut-off relay
burner contacts, burner
safeties. Also make sure

there is.gas available.

If .the burner fires wit’
the plenum T-stat, then
check the Compudry Relay
board. See if the lights
for the Low and Hi Fire
relays are coming on, and
the relays are pulling
in. If they are, replace.
the relays or the relay
board.

If the Low and Hi Fire
relays aren't pulling
in, and the lights
aren't lighting, replace
the computer box.
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DATE=11/86/91
TIME=12:04P
LOT #=1234

DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+1.5
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F
OPR PNT=160F

TIME RDG  TEMP
12:86P 16.9 115F
12:17Pp 16.4 119F
12:28P 16.6 123F
12:34P 15.5 124F
12:40P 15.4 123F
12:46P 15.2 122F
12:52p 14.7 125F
12:58Pp 15.8 124F
gl:04p 15.4 123F
g1:18P 15.7 119F
§1:16P 16.4 118F
‘fl:22Pp 16.8 115F
gl:28p 17.8 1G9F
g1:39P 16.9 16SF
g1:56P 16.7 180F
g2:81p 16.8 182F
62:12p° 16.9 165F
g2:23P 17.1 1@3F
2:34P 16.8 1@2F
82:45p 16.7 184F
§2:56P 16.5 185F
G3:07p 16.4 109F
3:18P 16.2 115F
§3:29P 16.0 118F
83:35P 15.9 120F
$3:41P 15.8 121F
g3:47Pp 16.4 117F
$3:53P 16.7 115F
g4:04P 16.6 114F
p4:15P 16.8 112F
pé:26P 16.6 1L1SF
ga:37p 16.5 116F
54:48p 16.3 118F
p4:49p 16.2 119F
gs:98P 16.1 120F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH

AVE STAT
16.9 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.4 ON
16.2 ON
15.8 ON
15.5 ON
15.2 ON
15.0 ON
15.9 ON
15.2 ON
15.5 ON
15.9 ON
16.3 OFF
16.6 OFF
6.8 OFF
16.8 OFF
16.8 OFF
16.8 OFF
16.9 OFF
16.8 OFF
16.7 .OFF
16.6 OFF
16.4 OFF
16.2 ON
16.1 ON
15.9 ON
16.8 ON
16.2 OFF
16.3 OFF
l6.6 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.5 OFF
l6.4 OFF
16.2 OFF

OPR PLENUM

PNT

legr
160F
legr
16GF
160F
166F
157F
157F
157F
157F
157F
159F
l6@r
169F
169F
le@dF
l6gF
160F
1606F
169F
l63F
1668F
168F
1606F
168F
l1608F
1608F
16@F
ledr
legr
160F
168F
le6dF
l6@F
160F

TEMP
132F
129F
131F
127F
133F
130F
129F
129F
130F

138F

131F
132F
131F
138F
131F
131F
130F
138F
131F
13gF
129F
129F
138F
129F
129F
138r
138F
131F
13¢F
130F
131F
131F
131F
1308F
131F

e

b

Burner is not getting up
to the temperature the
Compudry is calling for,

In this case, the
Compudry wants 166F, and
ig only getting 138F.

Drying capacity is
slowed down.

Increase the gas
pressure.
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MOIST MACH

AVE

16.9
16.6
16.4
16.2
15.8
15.5
15.2
14.9
l4.6
14.2
14.9

13.8

13.8

13.7

13.8

13.8

13.8

—-___..——-.“_/‘—'—_'/—_
DATE=11/16/91
TIME=12:04P
LOT #=0034
DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+1.5
RDGD' TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F
OPR PNT=160F

MOIST GRAIN
TIME RDG TEMP
12:86P 16.9 115F
12:17p 16.4 119F
12:28P 16.0 123F
12:34P2 15.5  124F
12:49P 15.4 123F
12:46P '15.2 122F
12:52p 14.7 125F
12:58p 14.4 128F
gl:94r 14.1 133F
§1l:19P 13.7 134F
P1:16P 13.8 133F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
g1:22P 13.8 135F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
g1:28P 13.9 132F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
$1:34P 13.6 135F
ERROR
PLENUM TOOQ HOT
gl:40P 14.8 136F
ERROR
PLENUM TQO HOT
gl:46p 13.8 132F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
61:52p 13.9 133F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
L S

STAT
OFF
OFF

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

OPR PLENUM -
PNT TEMP
166F 162F
166F 159F
168F 161F
160F 157F
1606F 160F
168F 1608F
157F 159F
154F 159F
151F 165F
145F 155F
139F 161F

133F 162F
127F 151F
121F 160F
128F 164F
122F 161F

116F 154F

"ERROR PLENUM TOO HOT"

Buzzer beeps and error
prints out, but computer

keeps running.

This error occurs when
the plenum temp reading
is more than 28F above
the Operating Point.

It is usually caused by
the plenum T-stat not
being turned to its
lowest setting.

It could be caused by a
stuck gas valve, or
shorted plenum T-stat.

If the burner shuts off
when the Compudry is shut
off, it could be a bad
computer box.
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INTRODUCTION to TROUBLESHOOTING

THE GENERATION 2 COMP-U-DRY

THESE TROUBLESHOOTING CHARTS WILL GIVE THE MOST LIKELY CAUSE OF
A PROBLEM. THEY ASSUME A GENERAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE DRYING SYSTEM
AND ITS TERMINOLOGY. THEY ASSUME THAT EVERYTHING WAS WIRED
CORRECTLY AND HAS BEEN WORKING. 1IN SOME CASES THEY MAY HELP
TROUBLESHOOT INITIAL WIRING PROBLEMS. THEY WILL NOT WORK IN ALL
SITUATIONS, AND IT IS ALWAYS POSSIBLE THERE IS5 MORE THAN ONE
PROBLEM. '

WHEN SHOWING COMPUTER'DISPLAYS, AN "x" MEANS ANY VALUE IS
PROBABLY OK. FOR EXAMPLE, "xxxF" COULD BE 128F OR @75F.

kkkkFALERAKR V{ARNING khkkkEEKERRF

IN SOME CASES, IT IS NECESSARY TO TAKE VOLTAGE
MEASUREMENTS WHILE THE CIRCUIT IS "HOT". THESE
CHECKS SHOULD BE PERFORMED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED AND
COMPETENT SERVICE PERSONNEL. VOLTAGE LEVELS MAY
BE AS HIGH AS 220 VOLTS. PERSONAL INJURY IS
POSSIBLE. COMPUTER COMPONENTS AND CIRCUIT BOARD TRACES ARE VERY
SENSITIVE. THEY MAY BE DESTROYED BY SHORT CIRCUITS. IF YOU ARE
IN DOUBT ABOUT WHAT YOU ARE DOING, DON'T DO IT. SHUT ALL POWER
OFF, AND REPLACE THE MAIN ASSEMBLIES UNTIL THE PROBLE# IS FIXED.

xxkkk*AEER [WARNING H***FFIFEX






RASIC FLOWCHART OF
. G2 DELUXE COMPUDRY
4/16/96 MJIS

OPERATOR
ENTRIES

shut off augers &
burners. Delay 1 hr.
then-shut off fan.

Disable transfer
auger. Turn on Circ.
Delay 68 sec.

T

Take a moist-
ure reading.
ave. readings.

If ave. wet by:
0-1.9%, raise 8°
2-9.9%, raise 18°
104 +, go to MAX.

TEMP. in entries.

Is
ave. too
wet?

_YES

Turn Circ.
off.

individualr
reading tog

raise plenum
P Set next sample

temp. by 2 for 10-69
NO minutes,
depending on
Lower plenum temp. Y 19 NO moisture average.
If 1-2% dry, lower 3 min. sample Off time is calc-
If 2% + dry, lower 6 mode ulated as 1
.|minute off for
every #.1% that
moisture average
¢ is too wet. 19
‘ - minutes minimum,
Set next Set next 69 minutes max.
sample for ) sample for Exemple: If
5 minutes. o ' 16 minutes.| [moisture ave is
2.2% too wet, the
Y next sample woulc
be in 22 minutes.
Wait for L — -
appropriate
time. e —atf

L .

PR






OPERATING POINT

The operating point is the computer calculated temperature that
is required in the plenum 1o obtain grain of the desired moisture.
There is an entry in the start up procedure to set the “initial
operating point" for a starting temperature.  This is only a
starting temperature. After the Comp-U-Dry obtains a grain
sample, the operating point is computer controlled, as
determined by the moisture average of the grain samples.

The operating pointis programmed to allow a 1% (dry) variation
in moisture without a change. If the selected moisture is 16.5%,
the operating point will not be changed if the moisture average
is between 16.5% and 15.5%. f the average moisture is above
16.5% the operating point will be raised. The amount the
temperature is raised is determined by how much over the set
~ point. the moisture average is. in no case, will the operating
point be raised above the maximum temperature. |

| the moisture average is more than 19 less than the set point,
(in this example, .the moisture would be less than 15.5%) the
computer will lower the operating point a small amount, to slow
the drying rate. If the next moisture level is still t00 dry, the
operating point witl again be lowered a small amount.

As the grain drying process continues, the operating point will
probably continue 10 be adjusted, trying 10 find equilibrium,
where the grain is at the desired moisture without overdrying.
in most installations, perfect equilibrium will be impossible o
achieve because of variations of the heat under the floor (within
the bin) and variations of grain depth and grain moisture. If the
drying conditions are conducive 1o it, the operating point may
go lower than the outside temperature, resulting in natural air

drying while maintaining the capacity of the machine.






CONTROL CHECK

There is a program execution monitor in the G2 COMPUDRY which
will shut off.control power if the program stops running.- This
feature is checked by the computer at the next samplé after 6:00
and 12:88. Program version numbers 2.6, or later, do this check
only once a day, at 6:00 AM. The computer does the following:

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

‘Displays "CONTROL CHECK".
Disables program execution wmonitor.
Shuts off machine (circulator), and burner fire.

Waits 80 seconds. Time-out light should come on during
this time.

Tries to turn on machine (circulator). It shouldn't
come On.

Reads moisture meter five times.

I1f readings are all the same, assumes that the machine
is indeed disabled, and continues.with step 8. If the
readings are changing, assumes that the machine is
running. Tries reading the moisture meter five more
times. If the readings are still changing, prints out:

————— CAUTION ———~~

COMPUDRY CONTROL INTERRUPT INOPERATIVE.

SEE OWNERS MANUAL. SERVICE IMMEDIATELY.
~———- CAUTION -----

Also sets the buzzer so it will beep on and off.
Continues with step 8.

Turns machine (circulator), off. {It never should
have come on). Reenables. the program execution
monitor. The Time-out light should go off at this
fime,

Prints out 6 hour information, and continues drying.






G2 COMPUTER CONTROL BOARD

LIGHT CONNECTOR I\
{FOR THE DISPLAY)

KEYPAD CONNECTORS /

PRINTER CONNECTOR ——

0

DISPLAY CONNECTYOR (on backslde)

LOW GRAIN SHUT-OFF LIGHT

TIME-QUT LIGHT
BUZZER LIGHT

FAN INTERRUPT LIGHT

I

Lo
o

HI-FIRE LIGHT

-LOW-FIRE LIGHT

L. s = o g B g

CONT, FLOW INTERRUPT LIGHT

b
)
L
mwuﬁ
[
Do
— -
— =
00 =

MACHINE (CIRCULATOR) LIGHT

Nz_m_so_ﬂ_. CHIP (RAM)
HAS BATTERY BACK-UP
SHIVVERS # E-5897
PROGRAM CHIP (EPROM)
SHIVVERS # 597-442P G2 DELUXE

NE590 SHIVVERS PART # E-5658
TURNS MOISTURE SENSOR ON AND OFF.
{IN SOCKET STARTING 1N 1991)

G2 CAPACITOR/FILTER KIT
INSTALLED ON BOARD STARTING IN 1991

C39 1N SAME HOLES AS MOV3
C40 IN SAME HOLES AS MOV2

MOV2
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10 POLE PLUG

TEST

597-434A
MOISTURE SENSOR
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

—— THIS SYMBOL INDICATES
TWISTED PAIR WIRES

423-286-001A

MOISTURE
SENSOR

10 GREEMN

<
=19 BLACK
=8 WHITE R “»M@;N.\m-oodb (NEW)
D M, www_mx m.,nﬂ_mom CABLE % OR .
< wio N 423-289-001A (REBUILT)
=514 BLACK 423-279-001A
= : TeMpIRATURE PLENUM  {OPTIONAL)
.Wlﬁyvxown CABLE —
Sl BLACK ' . ' b 9 i " ™)
OR 15K OHM
RESISTOR

UNPLUG THE 18 POLE "

SHUT POWER OFF.
TOOL. TURN THE POWER ON. GET INTO THE MENU.
METBR". MAKE SURE NOTHING IS TOUCHING THE "FLAG".

BOX 'IS GOOD, THE DISPLAY SHOULD SHOW:

I" PLUG. PLUG IN THE TEST
SELECT "2 READ

IF COMPUTER

ACxx XX.X XX.X

XX xfm_

x = ANY NUMBER OR LETTER

N

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE







MENU
-READ METER

# OF PULSES TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED

FROM THE SENSOR MOISTURE READING
CALCULATED : GRAIN o
MOISTURE TEMPERATURE

gc75  53.1  .53.1 677F

\

Empty chamber reading, (no grain around the sensor). Can
range from €C4% to @C98. Number of pulses should not vary by
more than 1 or 2 pulses each time RET key is pressed.

@D6E i6.1 15.0 1@@@]

Grain is around the sensor. Can range from @CCE to 8F88.
Number of pulses will vary with moving -grain.

poae 44.9 46.2 g59F

T

‘Something is wrong. Either the sensor is wet or.bad, or the
computer board is not turning the sensor on and off at the

proper times. Voltage is getting to the sensor because it is
~sending a grain temperature.

pagy - 44.9 43.8 geaF

Power is either not getting to the sensor, or the sensor is bad,
because there is not any grain temperature. Check connections
on 16 pole "I" plug, especially the red wire in terminal #35.






/M
DATE=16/26/91
TIME=12:04P
LOT #=0081
DRY TO 16.9
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F
OPR PNT=160F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12:06P 16.9 11SF 16.9 OFF 168F 162F
12:17Pp 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF 16@F 159F
12:28P 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 169F 161F
12:34P 15.5 125F 16.1 ON 168F 157F
12:4¢P 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 160F 163F
12:46P 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 16@F 160F
12-62p 14.9 138F 15.3 ON 157F 155F

~12:58p 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 157F 159F
gl:94p 16.2 128F 15.4 ON 159F 161F
g1:19p 16.8 11l6F 15.8 ON 168F 160F
g1:16P 17.6 112F 16.3 OFF 1le6@F 158F

ERROR READ=0000
READ=49.3 READ=47.4

. REDO

"§1:29P 16.5 115F 16.6 OFF 160F 162F
g1:49P 16.8 121F 16.5 ON 16gF 162F
gl1:45Pp 15.8 125F 16.3 ON 1686F 168F
g1:51p 15.9 1247 16.0 ON 168F 155F
p1:57p 15.5 127F 15.8 ON 16@F 159F
g2:@3P 15.7 125F  15.7 - ON 160F 162F
g2:¢g9P 16.1 128F 15.8 ON 169F 159F
g2:159 16.8 115F 16.0 ON 16BF 163F
g2-21P 16.1 119F 16.1 OFF 160F 164F
$2:32P . 16.0 121F 16.2 ON 160F 159F
g2:38p 15.8 125F 16.1 ON 160F 156F
‘@2:44P 15.9 124F 15.9 ON 168F 158F
g2:56p 16.1 122F 15.9 ON 168F 162F

ERROR READ={00G0
READ=51.2 READ=49.3
REDO

ERROR READ=0000
READ=51.3 READ=49.4

ERROR

READING OUT OF RANGE

“and run.

L——_—-L

Intermittent "ERROR
READ=0@00". Sometimes
will-"REDO" and go ahead
Sometimes gets
two in a row and shuts
down on "ERROR READING
QUT OF RANGE". i
Circulator or Cont. Flow
augers may also turn on
and off at improper times.

Make sure that a
Capacitor/Filter Kit is
installed; either on the
10 pole "I" plug, or
soldered onkto the main
computer board.

Check for a good
connection with the green
wire on terminal #1€¢ of
the 19 pole "I" plug.

L1
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SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME
-1 MENU
4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+0.0
 ENTERED +1.0

————— RESUMED DATA -—-———-

DATE=10/36/91
TIME=07:04P
LOT #=9000
DRY TO 16.5
METER CAL=+1.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT=133F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST ﬁACH OPR PLENUM

"TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR READ=0900
ERROR READ=00060
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0890
ERROR READ=0008
ERROR READ=908¢
ERROR READ=0G00
ERROR READ=0008
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0000
READ=44.9 READ=44.9
REDO
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0800
ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=90060
ERRCR READ=00060
- ERROR READ=0090
"ERROR READ=0000
ERROR READ=0000
READ=44.9 READ=44.9

ERROR
READING OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

/—__m_—m"“‘H-____ﬁ______4,/"__‘—*’—_f;~”—1

Ten "ERROR READ=00G30"
readings in a row, then a
"REDO", with ten more
"ERROR READ=0068". Then
"ERRQOR READING OUT OF
RANGE", and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On program
versions G2.7 and above, -
it will also print a
grain temperature.
For example:

WERROR READ=08GH  115F"

This is probably one of
the most common errors,
and unfortunately, it is
the. hardest to diagnose
because. it can be s0 many
different things.

Could be a wet or dirty
moisture sensor.

Check for a good
connection on the green
wire to terminal #18 of
the 18 pole "I" plug.

Replace the Moisture
Sensor or substitute the
sensor and cable. If it
is not the Moisture
Sensor, replace the NE59¢%
if it is in a socket.

Tf it is not in a socket,
replace the Computer

Box.

Tt could also be the
Moisture Cable, but not
very likely.






/—-_\./‘—__—\‘—'—\——"-—"’j
SELECT ONE
F1l RESUME

1 MENU -

4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+0.0
ENTERED +1.0 .

————— RESUMED DATA ——~--— -

| pATE=186/31/91
TIME=89:15A
LOT #=0000

DRY TO 15.5
METER CAL=+1.0
RDGD TO AVE=8
MAX TEMP=145F
OPR PNT=14S5F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR  READ=08060
ERROR  READ=8000
ERROR  READ=0060
ERROR  READ=0@80
ERROR  READ=0080
ERROR  READ=£000
ERROR  READ=0@80
ERROR  READ=0800
ERROR READ=£000
ERROR  READ=0000
| READ=44.9 READ=45.9
REDO
ERROR  READ=08600
ERROR  READ=0090 -
FRROR  READ=G0§0
FRROR  READ=000609
ERROR  READ=0800
ERROR READ=008060
ERROR READ=8000
ERROR  READ=0800
ERROR  READ=0080
ERROR  READ=§000
'READ=44.9 READ=45.9
ERROR

BAD GRAIN TEMP
READING OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

—

Ten "ERROR READ=8#@8"
readings in a row, then a
YREDQOY, with ten more
"ERROR READ=0808". Then
"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP",
and "READING OUT OF
RANGE", and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On program
versions G2.7 and above,
it will also print a
grain temperature.

For example:

"ERROR READ={000 gsor”

Check for a good
connection on the red and
black wires on terminals
#4 and #5 on the 18 pole
"1* plug. Also, check
for about 12 Volts DC
across those terminals.
Be careful not to short
the terminals together or
to the box. If there
isn't 12 Volts DC here, .
replace the Computer Box.

Unless the Moisture
Cable is.visually damaged,
replace the Moisture
Sensor. This is the most
common solution to this
problem.

It could also be the

Moisture Cable, but not

very likely.
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SELECT ONE
Fl1 RESUME
1 MENU
4 DRY GRAIN'

METER CAL=+2.0
ENTERED +2.0

————— RESUMED DATA ————-

DATE=11/05/91
TIME=§2:11P
LOT $#=0000

DRY TO 14.5
METER CAL=+2.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=149F
OPR PNT=140F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG ~ TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP

ERROR READ=0C75
ERROR READ=8C76
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=0C75
ERROR READ=@CTS
ERROR READ=(0C76
ERROR READ=UC75
ERROR READ=0CT5
ERROR READ=@GCT75
READ=52.7 READ=54.9
REDO
ERROR READ=8GC75
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=@C76
ERROR READ=GC75
ERROR READ=§C75
ERROR READ=8C75
ERROR READ=@C75
ERRCR READ=@C75
ERROR READ=GCT5
ERROR READ=GC76
READ=52.7 READ=54.9
ERROR

READING OUT OF RANGE
READINGS NOT CHANGING

\X/; |

Ten "ERROR READ=gCxx™
readings in a row, th 1
"REDO", with ten more .
"ERROR READ=8#Cxx". Then
"ERRCR READING OUT OF
RANGE", and "READINGS NOT
CHANGING". On_program.
versions G2.7 and above,
it will also print a
grain temperature.
For.example:

"ERROR READ=@BC75" g87r"™:
This usually means that
there isn't any grain
around the moisture
sensor. - The readings can
be in a range from @C40
to ACYF.

Make sure there is grain
in the bin.

Make sure the center
vertical auger runs by
putting the circulator
switeh in manual. Al
make sure it will run by
turning the grain T-stat
toc its lowest (wettest)
setting. The grain will
have to be at least 55 F.
If it doasn't run, start
checking fuses, and over-
Loads. :

If the circulator runs
in manual, check the 1/2
Amp fuse on the Compudry
Relay bocard.

Make sure there is a good
conhection on terminal

“#5 of the 16 pole "F"

plug.

Make sure the 14 pole "C"

plug is securely plugged
into the top of the
computer box.

Replace the Computer F






SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME

1 MENU R
4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+0.0
ENTERED +6.0

————— RESUMED DATA ————-

DATE=11/07/91
TIME=983:11A
LOT #=0123

DRY TO 15.5
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=140F
OPR PNT=140F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
ERROR
NO TEMP READING

SHIVVERS G2 COMPUDRY

SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME

1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN
SELECTION 1

MENU
1 READ TEMP
2 READ METER
3 MACHINE
4 CONT FLOW ENABLE
5 FAN ENABLE
6 BUZZER
7 HI FIRE
8 LO FIRE
A SET MACHINE OFF TIME
E EXIT
SELECTION 1

PLENUM=@8#F GRAIN=859F

PLENUM=6@9F GRAIN=859F

- /\—/

"ERROR NO TEMP READING". -

Thig occurs when the
computer gets all zeros
for a plenum température.
Tt will shut the dryer

.down, and turn on the

buzzer.

Check for a good
connection on terminals
£1 and #2 of the the 10

pole "I" plug.

Replace the plenum temp.
probe. :

Replace the Computer BoOX.






DATE=11/11/91
TIME=12:04P

LOT #=0865

DRY TO 16.8

METER CAL=+0.0

RDGD TO AVE=4

MAX TEMP=150F .
OPR PNT=150F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12:66P 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 156F 152F
12:1772 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF 158F 149F
12:28P 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 158F 151F
12:34p 15.5 125F 16.1 ON 158F 147F
12:4¢p 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 156F 153F
12:46P 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 15@0F 1508F
12:52p 14.9 @#OF 15.3 ON 147F 155F

ERROR -
BAD GRAIN TEMP

12:58P 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 147F 149F
pl:04p 16.2 120F 15.4 ON 149F 151F
f1:16p 16.8 1ller 15.8 ON 15¢F 158F
gl:16P 17.89 112F 16.3 OFF 158F 148F
g1:29P 16.5 115F 16.6 OFF 156F 152F
gl:40P 16.6 121F 16.5 ON 1506F 152F
pl:45P 15.8 125F 16.3 ON 15BF 158r
$1:51P 15.9 124F 16.0 ON 158F 155T
gl:57p 15.5 127F 15.8 ON 1580F 1489F
g2:93p 15.7 125F 15.7 ON 150F 152F
g2:99p 16.1 128F 15.8 ON 156F 149F
g2:159 16.8 115F 16.9 ON 158F 153F
g2:217 16.1 119F 16.1 OFF 15¢F 150F
p2:32p 16.9 121F 16.2 ON 150F 149F .
p2:38p 15.8 125F 16.1 ON 158F 146F
@2:44P 15.9 124F 15.9% ON 156F 148F
g2:50P 16.1 122F 15.9 ON 158F 152F
g2:56P 15.2 @BOF 15.7 ON 158F 147F

ERROR

BAD GRAIN TEMP

g§3:92p 15.3 @GGF 15.6 ON 150F 151F
ERROR

BAD GRAIN TEMP
¢3:48P 16,5 126F 15.7. ON 150F 156F
g3:14p 16.8 118F 15.9 ON 158F 147F
g3:26Pp 16.7 117F 16.3 OFF 1586F 151F

-

"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP"
Grain temp. reads @000@F,
either all the time, or
intermittently. Buzzer

.beePSr but does not Shut{

dryer down.

Check for good connections.
on terminals #6 and #7 of -

~the 10 pole "I" plug.

These will be the blue
and black Wires.

Replace the Moisture
Sensor.
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DATE=11/11/91
TIME=12:04P
LOT #=8085
DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=158F
OPR PNT=150F

MOIST GRAIN
TIME RDG TEMP
12:96P 16.9 115F
12:17p 16.3 119F
12:28P 15.9 122F
12:34P 15.5 125F
12:46P 15.8 123F
12:46p 15.2 128F
12:52p 13.9 145F
12:58p 15.3 127F
gl1:04P 16.2 120F
g1:19P 16.8 116F
gl:16P 17.8 112F
p1:29P 16.5 115F
pl:4¢P 16.6 121F
#1:45P 15.8 125F
§#1:51Pp 15.9 124F
glL:57p 13.5 157F
g2:03P 15.7 125F
g2:69P 16.1 120F
#2:15p 16.8 115F
g2:21p 16.1 119F
g2:32p 16.0 121F
G2:38P 15.8 125F
@2:44P 15.9 124F
g2:59P 16.1 122F
g2:56p 13.2 161F

ERROR
BAD GRAIN TEMP

03:02P 14.3 152F
g3:98P 15.5 138F
§3:14P 15.8 128F
03:26p 15.7 127F
63:26p 15.2 132F
83:32p 15.8 133F
§3:38P 14.8 133F
63:44P 14.0 145F
§3:50p 14.5 135F

\‘—-_

MOIST MACH
AVE STAT
16.9 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.3 ON
16.1 ON
15.8 ON
15.6 ON
15.1 ON
15.0 ON
15.1 ON
15.5 ON
16.3 OFF
16.6 OFF
16.5 ON
'16.3 oM
16.9 ON
15.3 ON
15.2 ON
15.3 ON
15.5 ON
i16.1 OFF
16.2 ON
16.1 ON
15.9 ON
15.9 ON
15.2 ON
14.8 ON
14.7 ON
14.7 ON
15.3 ON
15.5 ON
15.4 ON
15.1 ON
14.7 ON
14.5 ON

OPR PLENUM

PNT

158F
159F
156F
150F
158F
156F
144F
144F
146F
148F
158F
150F
156F
156F
159F
144F
144F
146F
148F
150F
15@F
150F
156F
15¢F
l44r

141F
141F
141F
141F
141F
141F
138F
135F
132F

TEMP
152F
l49F
151F
147F
153F
1508F
145F
147F
141F
1506F
148F
152¢
152F
158F
155F
147F
142F
149F
159F
152F
149F
l146F
148F
152F
147F

145F
14pF
143F
141F
144F
139F
148F
137F
134F

"ERROR BAD GRAIN TEMP"
Grain temp. reads above
168F intermittently,
Buzzer beeps, but does
not shut dryer down.

Look on the tape for a
recurring spot where the
grain temperature is
high. Usually about
every 5-8 "ON" samples.
Also notice if when the
grain is hot, that the
molsture reading is low,
If it is, there is
probably a hot spot in
the bin. This usally
occurs with a single
sweep unit. Find out
where the sweep 1s when
the hot reading occurs,
to find the hot spot.
Try to capture a samrple
of grain and verify that
the grain is as hot as
the computer says 1t is.

Also, if the grain temp.
is hotter than the
plenum temp., make sure
the plenum temp probe 1is
not in a cold spot, or
not reading accurately.

Mzke sure the grain is
ievel in the bin. Even
the heat out under the
floor. )

If the grain is really
not that hot and the
moisture readings aren't
much lower, then check
for good connections on
terminals #6 and #7 of
the 18 pole "I" plug.
These will be the blue . .
and black wires.

If the connections look
ok, then replace the,
Moisture Sensor.
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DATE=09/06/91
TIME=12:04P

LOT #=8601 -
DRY TO 15.0
METER CAL=+4.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=146F =~
OPR PNT= 55F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12:96P 15.6 @85F 15.0 ON G55F @G92F
12:12P 14.8 @B9F 14.9 ON @55F @93F
12:18P 14.9 @82F 14.9 ON @G55F @G93F
12:24P 14.6 @85F 14.8 ON @55F @93F
12:30P 14.8 @83F 14.7 ON @55F @93F
12:36P 14.7 B88F 14.7 ON @55F @92F
12:42pP 14.9 @85F 14.7 ON @55F B93F
12:48P 14.8 @87F 14.8 ON @55F #@92F
12:54P7 15.80 @85F 14.8 ON @55F G92F
¢l1:90P 14.8 @B6F 14.8 ON B55F @93F
gl:66P 15.0 @84F 14.9 ON @55F B93F
READ=15.0 READ=14.8
REDO :
$1:12P 14.5 @85F 14.8 ON @55F G92F
$1:18P 15.9 @85F 14.8 ON @55F 892F
$1:24P 14.8 086F 14.8 ON @55F 863F
#1:31p 14.9 @84F 14.8 ON @55F @G93F
§1:37P 14.5 ©@85F 14.8 ON @55F §93F
@1:43p 14.7 @85F 14.7 ON B55F @§92F
gl:49p 14.6 @86F 14.6 ON O55F 893F
gl1:55P .14:8 @85F 14.6 ON @55F G93F
p2:91p 14.6 @85F 14.6 ON @55F @892F
g2:07p 15.0 @86F 14.7 ON ©55F @92F
G2:13P 14.8 (@84F 14.8 ON @55F §92F
@2:19pP 14.9 @86F 14.8 ON @55F. @892F
@2:25p 15.1 @85F 14.9 ON @55F @92F

READ=15.2 READ=15.0

REDO

READ=15.1 READ=14.9
ERROR

READINGS NOT CHANGING

A

Intermittent "ERROR
READINGS NOT CHANGING".

There is not enough
variation in the ten
moisture readings per -
sample, to get a wvalid
reading. The computer
errors only occasionally.
Sometimes it will "“REDO"
and go ahead and run.

This will usually not
occur when drying corn.
It can occur when
drying wheat and milo,
especially when just
taking out a few points
of moisture, at a low

“drying temp. The

moisture readings are
sc even, the computer
thinks that the grain is
not moving by the sensor.

About the only cure for
this is to install a

special program chip.

It can also occur when
the moisture sensor is
not properly installed,
{usually in a DRI-SMART).
Also check the moisture
sensor for a build-up of
dried crud.
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SELECT ONE
F1 RESUME

1 MENU

4 DRY GRAIN

METER CAL=+2.6
ENTERED +2.9

————— RESUMED DATA —————

DATE=11/65/91
TIME=02:11P
LOT %=0090

DRY TO 14.5
METER CAL=+2.8
RDGD TO AVE=6
MAX TEMP=146F
OPR PNT=140F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
'READ=17 .2 READ=15.3
REDO
READ=17.3 READ=15.4
' ERROR
'READINGS NOT CHANGING

L -

"ERROR
READINGS NOT CHANGING".

There is not enough
variation in the ten
moisture readings per
sample, to get a valid
reading. . The computer
errors and shuts down.

Tt does not print "REDO",
then go ahead and run.

This will usually occur
when installed on a Dri-
Flow (bottom unload), and
on some 6" center
verticals. Usually the
auger is not running and
there is a stationary
slug of grain on the
moisture 5ensor.

Make sure the discharge
auger runs by putting the
circulator switch in
manual. Also make sure
it will run by turning
the grain T-stat to its
1owest (wettest) setting.
The grain will have to be
at least 55 F.

T£ it doesn't run, start
checking fuses, and over-—
loads.

If the auger runs in
manual, check the 1/2
amp fuse on the Compudry
Relay board. - _

Make sure there is a good
connection on terminal
5 of the 16 pole "F"

plug.

Make sure the 14 pole "C"
plug is securely plugged
into the top of the
computer box.

Replace the Computer Box.
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g5:16A 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 168F 161F
@5:22A 15.5 125F  16.1 ON 168F 157F
@5:28A 15.8 123F 15.8 ON 160F 163F
§5:34A 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 160F 160F
65:46A 14.9 136F 15.3 ON 157F 155F
65:46A 15.3 '127F 15.3 = ON 157F 159F
65:52A 16.2 120F 15.4 ON 159F 161F
65:58A 16.8 116F 15.8 ON 160F 166F
----- CAUTION —=we-w
COMPUDRY CONTROL INTERRUPT INOPERATIVE.
SEE OWNERS MANUAL. SERVICE IMMEDIATELY.
----- CAUTION ————-

DATE=16/26/91
TIME=86: 042
LOT #=0061

DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+0.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=166F
OPR PNT=1l60F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENDUM
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
g6:86A 16.9 115F 16.9 COFF 168F 162F
ge:17a 16.3 119F 16.6 OFF 168F 159F
Be:28A 15.9 122F 16.3 ON 160F 161F
P6:34A 15.5 125F 16.1 ON 168F 157F
g6:40A 15.8 123F 15.8 ~ ON 16dF 163F
g6:46A 15.2 128F 15.6 ON 160F 1l64Fr
g6:52A 14.9 1389Fr 15.3 ON 157F 155F
pe:58A 15.3 127F 15.3 ON 157F 159F
g7:84A l16.2 128F 15.4 ON 15SF 161F
B7:1¢6A 16.8 1l6F 15.8 ON 168F 16@8F

Computer failed "CONTROL
CHECK" at 6:68 AM.
Buzzer starts beeping,

Jbut dryer continues to
run.

Program version G2.6 and
later only does a control
check at 6:080 AM.

Barlier versions do the
check every 6 hours, at.
6:60 and 12:94.

Make sure that the grain

. T=stat in the dryer

control box is turned to
the highest {(driest)

. setting.

If it only occurs once .
twice a season, don't
worry about it.

If it happens every time,
replace the computer box.
If that doesn't fix it, a
ground strap from
terminal #3 of the 14
pole "I"™ plug, to the

box ground lug, may help.
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DATE=16/26/91

TIME=12:04P

LOT #=0081

DRY TO 16.6 ‘ ' o T
METER CAL=+0.0

RDGD TO AVE=4

MAX TEMP=168F

OPR PNT=160F

MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH OPR PLENUM

TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT TEMP
12.¢66p 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 160F 162F
12:17p 16.8 119F 16.8 OFF 160F 159F
12:28P 16.9 118F 16.8 OFF 168F 161F
12:39p 16.5 120F 16.7 OFF 160F 157F
12:5P 16.4 121F 16.6 OFF 160F 163F
g1:01P 16.2 128F 16.5 OFF 160F 169F
g1:12p 16.1 1386F 16.3 OFF 1l60F 165F
g1:23Pp 16.8 127F 16.1 ON 16gF 159F

| g1:29P 16.9 12¢F 16.3 OFF 168F 161F
4-g1.48p 16.7 116F 16.4 OFF 160F l60F
gi:51p 17.8 118F 16.6 OFF 160F 158F
¢g2-92P 16.8 125F 16.8 OFF 1l66F 162F
¢g2:13P 16.6 121F 16.7 OFF 160F 162F
g2:24P 16.4 125F 16.7 OFF 16@F 166F
‘¢g2:35p 16.2 124F 16.5 OFF 168F 155F
g2:46P 16.1 127F 16.3 OFF 160F 15°%F
g2:57p 15.9 129F le.l ON 160F 162F
g3:63p 16.1 125F 16.0 ON 168F 159F
3 :89P 16.8 115F 16.2 OFF 1606F 163F
§3:28P 16.7 119F 16.3 OFF 168F 160F
¢3:31P 16.5 121F 16.5 OFF 160F 159F
g3:42P 16.4 125F 16.6 OFF 16@F 156F

§3:53p 16.2 124F 16.4 OFF 1606F 158F
g4a:¢4P 16.1 126F 16.3 OFF 168F 162F
¢G4:14P 16.3 129F 16.2 OFF 160F 161F
G4:25P 16.5 125F 16.2 OFF 160F 157F
Fa:36P 16.4 127F 16.3 OFF 160F 169F
ga:47P 16.2 13@8F 16.3 OFF 169F 162F
§5:58p 16.1 129F 16.3 OFF 160F 163F

DATE=16/26/91
TIME=96:10P
LOT #=00081

DRY TO 16.0
METER CAL=+0.8 -
RDGD TO AVE=4

MAX TEMP=160F

OPR PNT=160F

Grain does not dry.
Even with a fairly high
temperature.

Make sure that the sweep
is going around the bin.
It could be stuck, and
it keeps pulling wet
grain down, instead of
advancing into the dry
grain.

It could be a bin with

. a bin liner that is too

low. All the hot air is
going up the outside and
not drying the grain.

There may not be any air
£low thru the grain.

Make sure that grain
T-gtat is turned to the
highest (driest) setting.
Especially if the auger
is running all the time,:
even when the computer
says "OFF".

when the computer is off
the augers should not
run. If they do, the
problem is not in the
computer.






///f’

TIME=12:04P
LOT #=¢8061
DRY TO 16.0

OPR PNT=160F

TIME RDG
12:06P 16.9
12:17P 16.4
12:28P 16.0
12:34p 15.5
12:48p 15.4
12:46P 15.2
12:52P 14.7
12:58P 15.8
6l:94P 15.4
81:10P 15.7
pl:16P 16.0
61:22P 16.8
gl:28P 17.0
61:39P 16.9
01:56P 16.7
02:01P 16.8
62:12P 16.9
62:237 17.1
§2:34P 16.8
62:45P 16.7

g3:67p l6.4

$3:29P 16.9
g3:35P 16.3
g3+46P 16.5
f3:57p 16.4
g4:48Pr 16.7
@4:19P 16.6

L-\‘—“—_-—'—n_;

METER -CAL=+2.0
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F

§2:56P 16.5

G3:18P 16.2 -

DATE=11/26/91

MOIST GRAIN

TEMP
115F
119F
123F
125F
126F
128F
139F

127F

123F
119F
118F

185F

#99F
#95F
g98F
a87F
B85F
g8@Fr
B17F
@74F
B71F
g6 9F
Be5F
g6 4rF
@6 2F
g59F
B57F
@55F
p54F

MOIST
AVE
16.9
16.6
16.4
16.2
15.8
15.5
15.2
15.8
15.6
15.2
15.5
15.9

16.3

16.6
16.8
16.8
l6.8
16.8
16.9
16.8
16.7
16.6
16.4
16.2
16.2
16.2
16.3

16.4 .

16.5

MACH
STAT
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
OFF
OFF
orr
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFFr
OFF
OFF
CFF
ON
OFF
OoFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

12

OPR PLENUM

PNT

160F
160F
160F
168F
169F
166F

157F

157F

157F

157F
157F
159F
1l66F
legr
legr
166F
166F
160F
166F
160F
l60@F
166F
168F
le8F
168F
166F
1686F
1689F
169F

TEMP
162F
1589F
161F
157F
163F
1608F
I59F.
128F
pozr

BedF

@54F
B52F
851K
gS58F
g51F
g51F
gs50r
P58F
B49F
g508F
B4 9F
B4a9F
B58F
g4a9F
B4a9F
g5¢r
B50F
B51F
BodF

!

Burner stopped burning.

This is almost always a
problem with the burner.

Turn up the plenum
T-stat. If the burner
does not light, the

- problem is not in the

Compudry. Check the
plenum Hi-limit, Low
grain shut-off relay
burner contacts, burner
safeties. Also make sure

there is gas available.

If the burner fires wit’
the plenum T-stat, then
check the Compudry Relay
board. See if the lights
for the Low and Hi Fire
relays are coming on, and
the relays are pulling
in. If they are, replace-
the relays or the relay
board.

If the Low and Hi Fire
relays aren't pulling
in, and the lights
aren't lighting, replace
the computer box.



g
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TIME=12:04P
LOT #=1234
DRY TO 16.9

OPR PNT=168F

MOIST
TIME RDG
12:06P 16.9
12:17p 16.4
12:28P 1l6.60
12:34P 15.5
12:48P 15.4
12:46P 15.2
12:52p 14.7
12:58p 15.8
g1:04P 15.4
g1:10B- 15.7
gl:16P 16.0
§1:22p 16.8
gl:28p 17.0
g1:39p 16.9
¢gl:582 16.7
g2:01P. 16.8
g2:¥2pP - 16.9
g2:23p 17.1
§2:34P 16.8
g2:45P 16.7
g2:56P 16.5
G3:87P 16.4
$3:18P 16.2
@3:29P 16.0
#3:35p 15.9
g3:41P2 15.8

§3:53p 16.7
g4:04P 16.6
g4:15P 16.8
f4:26P 16.6
p4:37P 16.5
g4:48P 16.3
p4:49P 16.2
g5:86P 16.1

—

METER CAL=+1.
RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=160F .

83:47P 16.4

DATE=11/86/91

5

GRAIN MOIST MACH

TEMP
115F
119F
123F
124F
123F
122F
125F
124F
123F
119F
118F
115F
189F
185F
1e8r
lg2F
165F
183F
182F
164F
165F
189F
115F
118F
129F
121F
117F
115F
114F
112F
115F
116F
118F
119F
128F

AVE

16.9
16.6
i6.4
16.2
15.8
15.5
15.2
15.6
15.9
15.72
15.5
15.9
16.3
16.6
6.8
16.8
16.8
16.8
16.9
16.8
16.7
16.6
l6.4
16.2

16.1

15.9
16.9
16.2
16.3
16.6
16.6
16.6
16.5
16.4
16.2

STAT
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
OrF
OFF
QFF
OFF
OFF
Orr
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
OFF
OFF
OFF
Qorr
QFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

13

QPR PLENUM
PNT TEMP
160F 132F
166F 129F
16¢F 131F
168F 127F
160F 133F
166F 138F
157F 129F
157F 129F
157F 138F
157F 138F
157F 131F
159F 132F
160F 131F
166F 136F
166F 131F
166F 131F
160F 130F
160F 130F
160F 131F
160F 136F
160F 129F
166F 129F
160F 130F
16GF 129F
168F 129F
168F 138F
166F 130F
160F 131F
160F 130F
166F 130F
1686F 131F
160F 131F
166F 131F
160F 139F
168F 131F

_.--—'——"‘-/

Burner is not getting up
to the temperature the
Compudry is calling for.

In this case, the
Compudry wants 168F, and
is only getting 130F.

Drying capacity is
slowed down.

Increase the gas
pressure.
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OPR PLENUM -

W
DATE=11/16/91
TIME=12:6G4P -
LOT #=0834 '
DRY TO 16.9
METER CAL=+1.5
| RDGD TO AVE=4
MAX TEMP=168F
OPR PNT=168F
MOIST GRAIN MOIST MACH
TIME RDG TEMP AVE STAT PNT
12:86P 16.9 115F 16.9 OFF 1686F
12:17p 16.4 119F 16.6 OFF 160F
12:28p 16.6 123F 16.4 ON 166F
12:34P 15.5 124F 16.2 ON 168F
12:46p 15.4 123F 15.8 ON 168F
12:46P '15.2 122F 15.5 ON 168F
12:52p 14.7 125F 15.2 ON 157F
12:58p 1l4.4 128F 14.9 ON 154F
gl:084r 14.1 133F 14.6 ON 151F
gi:16Pp 13.7 134F 14.2 ON 145F
g1:16P 13.8 133F 14.90 ON 139F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
g1:22Pp 13.8 135F 13.8 ON 133F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
@1:28P 13.9 132F 13.8 ON 127F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
§1:34p 13.6 135F 13.7 ON 121F
ERROR :
PLENUM TOO HOT
#1:49P 14.9 138F 13.8 ON 128F
ERROR
PLENUM TQOQ HOT
#1:46P 13.8 132F 13.8 ON 122F
ERROR
PLENUM TOO HOT
g1:52p 13.9 133F 13.8 ON 116F
ERROR
~ PLENUM TQQO HOT"

TEMP
162F
159F
i61F
157F
160F
160F
159F
159F
165F
155F
161F

162F

151F

168F

le4F

161F.

154F

of £,

"ERROR PLENUM TO0O HOT®
Buzzer beeps and error.. .
prints out, but computer
keeps running.

This error occurs when
the plenum temp reading
is more than 280F above
the Operating Point..

It is usually caused by
the plenum T-stat not
being turned to its
lowest setting.

It could be caused by a
stuck gas wvalve, or
shorted plenum T-stat.

If the burner shuts off
when the Compudry is shut
it could be a bhad
computer box.


















